

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS JOHN BARRASSO,
SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO, TED CRUZ,
MIKE LEE, MITCH MCCONNELL, AND
MITT ROMNEY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
Counsel of Record

AUSTIN LIPARI

ANDREW W. SMITH

BOYDEN GRAY PLLC

800 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 955-0620

mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Congress has not sanctioned the broad reach of judicial review under NEPA. 4

 A. NEPA compliance is reviewable only because of post-enactment changes to the legal backdrop. 5

 B. Judicial review of NEPA compliance is atextually strict in many lower courts. 7

II. The D.C. Circuit’s expansion of NEPA threatens the separation of powers. 9

 A. The D.C. Circuit abandons NEPA’s “rule of reason.” 9

 B. The D.C. Circuit ignores the limits on agency authority..... 14

 C. The D.C. Circuit empowers agencies to regulate beyond their statutory authority..... 18

III. The lower courts’ expansion of NEPA creates dysfunction and harms the national interest. 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	5, 6
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	4
<i>Missouri ex rel. Barrett v. Kan. Nat. Gas</i> <i>Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1924)	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	3, 7, 8, 26
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc.</i> <i>v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	5
<i>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas</i> <i>Facilities</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61197 (2022)	20
<i>Consideration of Greenhouse Gas</i> <i>Emissions in Natural Gas</i> <i>Infrastructure Project Reviews</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61108 (2022)	18, 19
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)</i>	2
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)</i>	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)</i>	3, 11, 14, 17, 21
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC, 104 F.4th 336 (D.C. Cir. 2024)</i>	24
<i>Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 1 F.4th 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2021)</i>	20
<i>Food and Water Watch v. FERC, 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir 2022)</i>	10, 11
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. FAA, 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i>	7
<i>Lathan v. Brinegar, 506 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1974) (en banc)</i>	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)</i>	21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. PANE, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)</i>	13, 15, 17
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)</i>	8

<i>N.J. Conserv. Found. v. FERC</i> , No. 23-1064, 2024 WL 3573637 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2024).....	20, 24
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	15, 16, 21
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	15, 21
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>PANE v. NRC</i> , 678 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	8
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal.</i> , No. FD 36284, 2021 WL 5960905 (S.T.B. Dec. 15, 2021).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9, 10, 19, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	6

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs., 412 U.S. 669 (1973)</i>	6
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)</i>	4, 12, 13
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)</i>	3, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)</i>	25
<i>Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)</i>	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	5
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	10, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	10
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	2, 8, 12, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(1) (2024)	25

49 U.S.C. § 10502(a).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c)	14
49 U.S.C. § 11101	12
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023)	25
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)	12
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(d)(1).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(6)	20
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)	24
43 C.F.R. § 3162.5-1	24
Caleb Nelson, “ <i>Standing</i> ” and Remedial <i>Rights in Administrative Law</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 703 (2019)	6
Daniel Mach, <i>Rules Without Reasons: The Diminishing Role of Statutory Policy and Equitable Discretion in the Law of NEPA Remedies</i> , 35 Harv. Env’t L. Rev. 205 (2011).....	7
David R. Mandelker et al., <i>NEPA Law & Litigation</i> (2d ed., 2024).....	6, 7

Exec. Order No. 14008, Tackling the
Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad,
86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Feb. 1, 2021) 22

*Hearing to Review the Recent Actions of
FERC Relating to Permitting,
Construction, and Operation of
Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines and
Other Natural Gas Infrastructure
Projects: Hearing Before the S. Comm.
on Energy & Nat. Res., 117th Cong.
(2022)..... 19*

Marc Rutzick, *A Long and Winding Road:
How the National Environmental
Policy Act Has Become the Most
Expensive and Least Effective
Environmental Law in the History of
the United States*, Federalist Soc’y
(2018).....8, 25

Michael Bennon & Devon Wilson, *NEPA
Litigation over Large Energy and
Transport Infrastructure Projects*, 53
Env’t. L. Rep. 10836 (2023) 23

*National Environmental Policy Act
Guidance on Consideration of
Greenhouse Gas Emissions and
Climate Change*, 88 Fed. Reg. 1196
(Jan. 9, 2023)..... 20

<i>National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions Phase 2, 89 Fed. Reg. 35442 (May 1, 2024)</i>	20
Surface Transp. Bd., <i>About STB</i>	12
Susannah T. French, <i>Judicial Review of the Administrative Record in NEPA Litigation</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 929 (1993)	7
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>The Least U.S. Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Capacity On Record Was Added In 2022 (Mar. 2, 2023)</i>	23
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Natural Gas Intrastate Pipeline Capacity Additions Outpaced Interstate Additions in 2023 (Mar. 20, 2024)</i>	22
